
 

 
 

 

 
To: Sandy Kelman, Convener; and Peter Benton, Dave Bliss, Ken Eddie, Tara-Erin 

Gilchrist, Andrew Jones, Shamini Omnes, Graeme Pyper, Emily Queen and 
Diane Sande. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 9 September 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 4 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Minute of Meeting of 17 June 2015  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

2 Matters Arising   
 

3 Minute of Joint Meeting of Licensing Board and Licensing Forum of 2 July 2015  
(Pages 13 - 20) 
 

4 Membership Updates   
 

 INTELLIGENCE (TO INFORM THE WORKING GROUP OF THE LICENSING 
FORUM) 

 

5 Young People and Alcohol Related Crime   
 

6 Aspirational Statement  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

7 Response to the Development of a Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19  
(Pages 23 - 24) 
 

8 Alcohol Focus Survey on LLF Membership in Scotland  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

9 Alcohol Impact on Health and Wellbeing  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

10 MESAS Evaluation of Scotland's Alcohol Strategy  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1 : PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 

 

 11.1  Update from Police Scotland   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2 : SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 

 

 11.2  Update from Licensing Standards Officer   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3 : PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 

 11.3  Update from Unight Representative   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4 : PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

 11.4  Update from NHS Grampian and Alcohol and Drugs Partnership   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5 : PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 

 11.5  Update from Children's Services Representative   
 

12 Progress Statement  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel. 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk   



 

 

Substantive Members (voting) 

Holders of premises licences and personal licences 

Vacancy, On Sales 

Vacancy, Off Sales 

Chief Constable for the police area in which the Forum’s area is 

situated 

Vacancy 

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social 

work 

Sandy Kelman, Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs Partnership, Convener 

Shamini Omnes, NHS Grampian 

Peter Benton, Aberdeen Samaritans 

Emily Queen, Community Safety Partnership 

Andrew Jones, Education, Aberdeen City Council  

Dave Bliss, Children’s Services, Aberdeen City Council 

Young People 

Vacancy, Aberdeen City Youth Council 

Persons resident within the Forum’s area 

Ken Eddie, Aberdeen Civic Forum 

Community Council Representative 

Graeme Pyper 

Licensing Standards Officer 

Diane Sande (or Tara-Erin Gilchrist) 

 
Co-optees (non-voting) 

Holders of premises licences and personal licences 

David McNair 

William Christie 

Adrian Gomes 

Craig Adams 

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social 

work 

Gerry Bowyer, Street Pastors 

Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian 

Persons resident within the Forum’s area 

Piotr Teodorowski, Aberdeen Civic Forum 



 

 

Other 

Bob Westland, Door Security 

 



 

 1
 

  
L

O
C

A
L

 L
IC

E
N

S
IN

G
 F

O
R

U
M

 
W

e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 1

7
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
5
 

 M
e
m

b
e
rs

 P
re

s
e
n
t:
 

S
a
n
d
y
 K

e
lm

a
n
, 

C
o
n
v
e
n

e
r;

 R
u
a
ry

 C
a
m

p
b
e
ll,

 V
ic

e
 C

o
n
v
e
n
e
r;

 a
n
d
 E

m
ily

 Q
u
e
e
n
, 

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 S

a
fe

ty
 P

a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

; 
K

e
n
 

E
d
d
ie

, 
A

b
e
rd

e
e
n
 C

iv
ic

 F
o
ru

m
; 

P
e
te

r 
B

e
n
to

n
, 

A
b
e
rd

e
e
n
 S

a
m

a
ri
ta

n
s
; 

D
ia

n
e
 S

a
n
d
e
 a

n
d
 T

a
ra

-E
ri
n
 G

ilc
h
ri
s
t,

 L
ic

e
n
s
in

g
 

S
ta

n
d
a
rd

s
 O

ff
ic

e
rs

; 
G

ra
e
m

e
 P

y
p
e
r,

 C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

re
p
re

s
e
n
ta

ti
v
e
; 

a
n
d
 M

a
g
g

ie
 C
[...]
  Officers in attendance:- Arlene Dunbar, Lynn May, Ruth 
O’Hare and Iain Robertson 

 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
1. Councillor Boulton took the chair and welcomed everyone to the annual joint 
meeting of the Licensing Board and the Local Licensing Forum.   
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Joint Meeting had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 03 July 2014 
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
3. With reference to article 3 of the minute of the previous meeting (matters 
arising), it was noted that the Board had not received the presentation from Police 
Scotland and the Convener requested that the presentation be arranged for a future 
meeting of the Board. 
 
With reference to article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting (observations on the 
use of the Policy in Practice) the Convener advised that the suggested amendment to 
the Statement of Licensing Policy could be considered at the review of the Policy 
Statement.  
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
 

1) to note that Police Scotland is to give a presentation to the Licensing Board at a 
date to be arranged and  

2) to note the comments made in respect of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
UPDATE FROM DEPUTE CLERK TO LICENSING BOARD 
 
 
4.    Ruth O’Hare, Depute Clerk to Aberdeen City Licensing Board addressed 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



2 

 

 

JOINT MEETING – LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD 
2 JULY 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

the meeting.   

Statement of Licensing Policy  

Mrs O’Hare advised that the Licensing Policy requires to be reviewed every 3 
years and that it was due to be reviewed and published by 30 November 2016.  
She advised that officers were looking at developing a timeline and putting 
procedures in place to work to that timeline and would welcome the Forum’s 
input into that process.   
 
Personal Licences  
 
Mrs O’Hare advised that one of the greatest challenges for the Board over the 
past year had been the revocation of personal licences due to many licence 
holders failing to complete refresher training.  The terms of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 were rigid and provided no discretion for the Board.  The 
Act also placed a prohibition on re-applying for a further licence for a period of 
five years following revocation.  This would however now be resolved by an 
amendment made by the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015.   
 
Air Weapons & Licensing (Scotland) Act 2014  
 
Mrs O’Hare advised that the Air Weapon and Licensing (Scotland) Act was 
passed on 25 June 2005 and is another piece of licensing legislation which has 
an impact for the Board.    
 
Mrs O’Hare went on to summarise the content of the new Act which related to 
liquor licensing. Some of the main relevant provisions are as follows: young 
persons are added to the objective protecting children from harm; and, a new 
offence of supplying alcohol to young persons is introduced, the fit and proper 
person test as a ground for review is reintroduced; new transfer provisions are 
introduced where the licence holder is absent; angostura bitters is now defined 
as alcohol; the Board will be under a duty to provide annual reports on its duties 
and finances; and the Board will have 9 months to determine applications.   
 
The Act is not yet in force and is still to receive royal assent.  
 
Sandy Kelman commented that the Act also allowed a Board to declare their 
whole area as an area of overprovision.  Mrs O’Hare confirmed the position.   
 

The Joint Meeting resolved:- 

Page 14



3 

 

 

JOINT MEETING – LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD 
2 JULY 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

to note the update. 

 
 
ASPIRATIONAL STATEMENT 
 
5.  A copy of a draft Aspirational Statement was tabled at the meeting by 
officers.  The Convener explained that the intention was to include a statement 
in the next Licensing Policy Statement.  She advised that the draft Aspirational 
Statement was in its infancy and that the Board welcomed any feedback that the 
Forum may have.  
 
Sandy Kelman commented that the issue of an aspirational statement had 
generated a lot of debate at the last meeting of the Forum. He added that he 
would place the Statement on the agendas of both the Forum and the ADP for 
discussion and would feedback any comments to the Board.  
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 

1) to note that it was proposed that an Aspirational statement would be 

included in the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy and  

2) that the Licensing Forum and ADP would discuss the Statement at their 

next meetings and provide any feedback to the Licensing Board. 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2013-2016 
 
OBSERVATIONS ON USE OF THE POLICY IN PRACTICE 
 
 
6.  Sandy Kelman asked the Board if they had any comments on how the Policy 
operated in practice.  The Convener commented that the Board had identified that there 
was overprovision of off-sale premises in the Board’s area with the exception of two 
localities.  Councillor Lawrence considered that the main benefit of the over provision 
policy was that it raised awareness of the health objective.  He commented that every 
application was considered by the Board on its individual merits and applicants seeking 
new premises licences offering off-sales required to put forward their case to justify an 
exception to the policy.  
 
The Convener added that the information presented by the Health Board was now 
much more specific and the Board was receiving area and postcode specific 
information which aided the  Board in its decision making process.  
 

Page 15



4 

 

 

JOINT MEETING – LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD 
2 JULY 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Convener considered that the biggest challenge for the Board has been existing 
off-sale premises seeking increases to their capacity and relating that to the issue of 
overprovision.  In such cases the Board has to carefully consider the individual 
circumstances of each application and the terms of its policy and whether to deviate 
from it.   
 
Sandy Kelman asked whether the Board would consider providing a list of   
circumstances where the Board would deviate from the terms of their policy.   
 
Mrs O’Hare considered that the Board would not wish to overly restrict itself in its 
decision making.  The Convener commented that the Board needed to have flexibility in 
its decision making but that officers could look at other Board’s Policies for guidance on 
the issue.  
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to note the position.   
 
 
CHALLENGES 
 
7. The Joint Meeting noted the challenges faced by the Board with the introduction 
of the new Policy which had already been discussed.  Sandy Kelman noted that 
capacity figures are to be used for over provision purposes only.  He commented that 
perhaps the amount of shelf space should be used as a measure for overprovision.  
 
Sandy Kelman felt that it would be helpful if a list detailing the capacity of all the off-sale 
premises in the Board’s area could be supplied to the NHS and the Forum 
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
 

1) that Officers provide a list of off sale capacities to the NHS and Forum 
 
 
GENERAL REASONS FOR ANY DECISIONS BEING MADE CONTRARY TO 
POLICY 
 
8. Sandy Kelman asked if the Board felt it has had to deviate from its Licensing 
Policy often.  
 
The Convener commented that the Board considers each individual application on its 
own merit, considers the issue in the round and fully questions the applicant.  Peter 
Benton asked if the Board could provide figures relating to how many new off-sale 

Page 16



5 

 

 

JOINT MEETING – LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD 
2 JULY 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

licences had been granted since the policy had been in force and if these figures could 
be provided to the Forum. 
 
Ruth O’Hare advised that she didn’t have the figures at hand and would look into 
whether t
[...]
ard could consider using the City voice as a method of measuring the impact of 
the policy.  
 
The Convener said that there would be a media campaign when the review of the policy 
is put out to consultation to make the public aware of it and where to access it and to 
ensure that they can feed into the process.  
 

Page 19



8 

 

 

JOINT MEETING – LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD 
2 JULY 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
 
To note the position 
 
 

- Councillor Boulton, Convener 

 

Page 20



Aspirational Statement 
 
The Board recognises it has a role in contributing to the vision of Aberdeen as a healthy and 
prosperous place in which to live, work and visit. Through its Statement of Licensing Policy 
the Board shall seek to promote Aberdeen as a vibrant international city with a thriving night 
time and leisure economy whilst at the same time protecting and safeguarding members of 
the public from the dangers of alcohol related violence and health harm. The Board 
recognises that alcohol enjoyed sensibly is part of the national culture however it is mindful 
that there are serious health implications linked with overconsumption. Through engagement 
with a range of organisations including the Police, Licensing Standards Officers, the NHS, 
representatives of the licensed trade, alcohol and drug partnerships, community councils 
and elected members the Board shall strive to reach a balance between the protection of 
members of the public and the expectations and aspirations of the licensing trade.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Note from Clerk to the Licensing Board 

 

Hi Iain, 
 
Further to discussions at the joint meeting of the Licensing Board and the LLF we have now 
agreed a timeline for the upcoming review of the Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
Any comments or proposals from the Forum in relation to the policy statement should be 
submitted to either myself or Lynn May no later than Monday 18th January 2016. The 
intention thereafter would be for the draft statement of policy to go to the Board at its 
meeting on 22nd March 2016 before being sent out for a twelve week consultation period.  
 
If there are any proposals for the policy, the reasons for same should be fully 
explained and evidenced, e.g. statistics or reports should be provided in support of 
the proposal. We would need to see the evidential basis for any suggested inclusion 
in the policy.  
 
If you wish to discuss please get in touch. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Ruth  
 
Ruth O’Hare 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation for Action 
 
 

(a) That the Forum agree to the formation of a short life working group to develop proposals for 

inclusion in the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19; and 

(b) Request that the Working Group report back to the Forum at its next meeting on 18 

November 2015. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2 

 

Results of Forum membership survey so far 
 

Thank you to those who have already responded to my request for information about membership of the 

Local Licensing Forum. I know you are all very busy and I look forward to hearing from the rest of you in 

due course. I thought it would be helpful to share the results so far with you, and I will update these in the 

future. 

 

Number of members 
16 Forums have responded so far. Of these, two are not currently functioning, and a further one is 

recruiting to meet the minimum membership. 

In the remaining 13 Forums, the number of members varies from 12 to 21, with the average being 15 

members. 

 

The following graph gives a very rough overview of the make-up of the membership of the 13 functioning 

Forums that have responded so far. Note that where one person represents two categories they are 

recorded in both. For example, three Forums have member(s) representing licence holders and residents, 

and one Forum has a me
[...]
 Health Partnerships 

They can bring a wealth of knowledge that enables the 

Forum to fulfil its role, as stated in s11(1) of the 

legislation, of keeping under review the operation of the 

Act in the Forum’s area and the exercise by the Board of 

their functions. 

 

It is interesting to note that the Air Weapons and 

Licensing (Scotland) Bill passed last week by parliament 

will require licensing boards to produce an annual 

report. In addition to financial information, licensing 

boards will be required to explain how they have had 

regard to the licensing objectives and to their licensing 

policy statement in their decision making. Perhaps 

Forums could consider how to attract members that can 

bring some expertise on reviewing and scrutinising the 

impact of the licensing board’s decisions on crime & 

disorder, public safety, public nuisance, public health 

and protecting children and young people from harm. 

 

 

  

 

 

Page 26



INSTITUTE OF ALCOHOL STUDIES 

Majority of Brits harmed by other people's drinking 

More than half of Scots and three-quarters of people from North West England are harmed 

by another person’s drinking, according to a new report released today. 

Produced by the Institute of Alcohol Studies with the University of Sheffield School of Health 

and Related Research (ScHARR), Alcohol's Harm to Others examines the extent to which 

consuming alcohol can impact on people other than the drinker. 

The report combines a review of the evidence on alcohol’s harm to others and data from two 

surveys in which over 2,000 adults* were asked about the harms experienced from others’ 

alcohol consumption. These include being harassed or insulted on the street by someone 

who has been drinking, feeling unsafe in public, being kept awake at night and being 

sexually harassed. 

There is an accompanying video outlining the main findings of the report (see below), which 

show that: 

• 51.4% of people in Scotland and 78.7% of
[...]
m

o
v
in

g
 a

n
n

u
a

l 
a

v
e

ra
g

e
s

5
-y

e
a

r 
p

e
ri

o
d

5
-y

e
a

r 
p

e
ri

o
d

Page 32



Agenda Item 10

Page 33



Page 34



Alcohol price in Scotland, 
2014

The full report can be found at www.healthscotland.com/documents/25918.aspx
For more information: nhs.healthscotland-MESAS@nhs.net
All alcohol sales and price data are copyrighted to Nielsen or CGA Strategy.

More beer and cider was  

sold at less than 50p per  

unit in supermarkets  

and off-licences  

than in 2013

0

5

10

15

20

Cheap Expensive

<30p          30–40p  45–50p         55–60p         65–70p          75–80p         >85p 

Average  
price 
per unit...       pubs, clubs              supermarkets and 
            and restaurants                off-licences

 £1.66

50p 
per unit

More than half (52%) 
of alcohol sold in  
supermarkets and  
off-licences was sold 
at less than

 

...which is similar to 

last year (2013 = 53%)

% of alcohol sold at different prices 

in supermarkets and off-licences 

(pence per alcohol unit)

5
5

8
7

  
8

/2
0

1
5

Spirits sold for less 
than 50p per unit...

>80% more in ScotlandEngland and Wales

Page 35



Enough alcohol  

was sold in  

Scotland for every 

adult drinker to  

exceed the  

recommended 

weekly drinking 

guidelines  

72%72%72%72%72%72%

2014 was the first year in five years that the amount 
of alcohol sold per adult in Scotland did not reduce

Alcohol consumption 
in Scotland, 2014

More than twice as much vodka was sold  

per adult in supermarkets and off-licences  

 in Scotland compared 

 to England and Wales

Almost three-quarters 
of alcohol was sold 
in supermarkets 
and off-licences

more alcohol sold per adult in  

Scotland than England and Wales
...and almost all of this (94%) was because of higher sales 

in supermarkets and off-licences

Units per adult per week

1
9

9
4

  
 

1
9

9
6

  
 

1
9

9
8

  
 

2
0

0
0

  
 

2
0

0
2

  
 

2
0

0
4

  
 

2
0

0
6

  
 

2
0

0
8

  
 
[...]
 r

e
la

ti
o

n
 t

o
 c

h
il

d
re

n
 a

n
d

 

y
o

u
n

g
 

p
e

o
p

le
, 

a
n

d
 

th
e

 
fo

ll
o

w
in

g
 

m
e

e
ti

n
g

 
co

u
ld

 
co

n
si

d
e

r 
d

a
ta

 
o

u
tw

it
h

 

th
e

 c
it

y
 c

e
n

tr
e

. 

 

th
e

 f
o

ll
o

w
in

g
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 c

o
u

ld
 f

o
cu

s 
o

n
 

d
a

ta
 

in
 

re
la

ti
o

n
 

to
 

a
lc

o
h

o
l 

a
n

d
 

o
ff

e
n

ce
s 

o
u

tw
it

h
 t

h
e

 c
it

y 
ce

n
tr

e
. 

   

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 17 June 2015
	3 Minute of Joint Meeting of Licensing Board and Licensing Forum of 2 July 2015
	6 Aspirational Statement
	7 Response to the Development of a Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19
	8 Alcohol Focus Survey on LLF Membership in Scotland
	9 Alcohol Impact on Health and Wellbeing
	National Records of Scotland 2014

	10 MESAS Evaluation of Scotland's Alcohol Strategy
	25918-2-MESAS sales price infographic - Aug 2015

	12 Progress Statement



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
Wednesday, 16 September 2015 

 
 

Members present: Sandy Kelman, Alcohol and Drugs Partnership Convener; and Ken Eddie, Aberdeen Civic Forum; Peter Benton, Aberdeen 
Samaritans; Diane Sande and Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Licensing Standards Officers; Jonathan Lloyd, Police Scotland; Dave Bliss, 
Children’s Services and Heather Wilson, Public Health (as substitute for Shamini Omnes). 

  
Also present: Iain Robertson, Legal and Democratic Services. 
  
Apologies: Andrew Jones, Shamini Omnes, Emily Queen and Peter Lees. 
 
 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

 

1   Minute of Joint 
Meeting of 
Licensing Board 
and Licensing 
Forum of 2 July 
2015  

The Forum discussed the development of a 
draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19; 
and the Convener informed members that the 
Alcohol and Drugs Partnership had 
considered the draft Aspirational Statement 
and had concluded that it was a satisfactory 
initial draft but needed further development to 
address areas of concern not currently 
covered in the draft statement. 

To note the minute. N/A 

2   Minute of Previous 
Meeting of 17 June 
2015  

N/A To approve the minute as a correct record. N/A 

3   Matters Arising  (i) With reference to Item 2(i) 2013/14 
LSO Report, Diane Sande advised that 
the Licensing Board had not approved 
the report and Convener intimated his 
disappointment as this report was now 
out of date and hoped that the 2014/15 
report would be approved and made 
available to the Forum in a more 
expedite manner; 

(ii) With reference to Item 2(iv) the 
Convener advised that Chris Cromar 

Diane Sande / Tara-Erin Gilchrist to provide an 
update on progress to the next meeting of the 
Forum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ken Eddie to contact the Aberdeen Youth 
Council regarding the appointment of a new 

D Sande / T-E Gilchrist 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K Eddie 
 



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

2 

was no longer a member of the Forum 
and Ken Eddie agreed to contact 
Aberdeen Youth Council regarding 
their appointment of a new young 
person’s representative to the Forum; 

(iii) With reference to Item 3 the Convener 
highlighted his concern with regards to 
the low turnout of members and co-
optees during the current meeting 
times and intimated that he would 
investigate the possibility of holding 
meetings during out of work hours; and 

(iv) With reference to Item 10 the Clerk 
advised that he would correspond with 
Ruary Campbell and Adrian Gomes to 
collate the statistical information on 
recent trends amongst licenced 
premises in Aberdeen City. 

young person’s representative to the Forum.  
 
 
 
 
The Forum to discuss at its next meeting the 
possibility of holding out of working hours 
meetings.  
 
 
 
 
The Clerk to correspond with Ruary Campbell 
and Adrian Gomes to collate the statistical 
information on recent trends amongst licenced 
premises in Aberdeen City.   

 
 
 
 
 
I Robertson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I Robertson 

4   Membership 
Updates  

The Clerk advised that he had contacted all 
the Forum co-optees but had not received a 
response from Craig Adams.   
 
The Clerk advised that the Vice Convener, 
Ruary Campbell had resigned from the Forum 
as he no longer worked in Licensed Trade and 
the Forum would have to appoint a new Vice 
Convener. 
 
In addition to the on-sales vacancy the Forum 
also discussed the lack of off-sales 
representation on the group, and the 
Licensing Standards Officers advised that 
they would continue to ask their contacts in 
both sectors if they would be interested in 
joining the Forum.  
 
The Clerk advised that Chris Cromar had 
resigned from the Forum as he was no longer 
a representative of the Aberdeen Youth 

To remove Craig Adams as a co-optee of the 
Forum under Section 5(6) of the Aberdeen 
Local Licensing Forum Constitution. 
 
To defer the appointment of a Vice Convener 
until a new member representing the Licensed 
Trade had been appointed.  
 
 
 
Diane Sande and Tara-Erin Gilchrist to ask 
their contacts in on-sales and off-sales if they 
would be willing to attend meetings of the 
Forum. 
 
 
 
 
The Clerk to correspond with the Chair of the 
Youth Council with regards to the appointment 
of a new young person’s representative to the 

I Robertson 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
D Sande / T-E Gilchrist 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Iain Robertson 
 
 



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

3 

Council and explained that he would also 
correspond with the Chair of the Youth 
Council on the appointment of a new young 
person’s representative to the Forum.  
 
The Convener enquired if Police Scotland had 
determined who would be their permanent 
representative to the Forum; and Jonathan 
Lloyd advised that Gillian Flett and himself 
would share this role and attendance would 
be based on workload and daily business. 

Forum. 
 
 
 
 
Noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
N/A 

5   Young People and 
Alcohol Related 
Crime  

A report by the Aberdeen Community Safety 
Partnership was appended which provided 
information on the sobriety levels of young 
people in Aberdeen City. Members requested 
that in order to fully grasp the significance of 
the evidence, a representative from the 
Community Safety Partnership should be 
invited to speak to the report to provide 
greater context to the report’s findings. 

(i) To defer consideration of the report until 
the next meeting; 

(ii) To invite a representative from the 
Community Safety Partnership to speak to 
the report; and 

(iii) To consider options for publishing 
redacted versions of the Community 
Safety Reports online at the next meeting. 

I Robertson 
 
E Queen / I Robertson 
 
 
I Robertson 

6   Aspirational 
Statement  

The Convener advised that at the Joint 
Meeting between the Licensing Board and 
Forum a draft Aspirational Statement for 
inclusion in the Statement of Licensing Policy 
2016-19 had been submitted and the Forum 
had been requested to consider this statement 
and report back to the Licensing Board with its 
recommendations.  Members discussed the 
statement and agreed that it was balanced but 
required further development in areas such as 
the link between alcohol and instances of 
public nuisance. 

(i) To note the Aspirational Statement; 
(ii) To  request members to contact the Clerk 

if they had any suggestions for amending 
the statement; and 

(iii) To request an update on proposed 
amendments at the next meeting. 

N/A 
All Members / 
I Robertson 
 
S Kelman/H Wilson 
 
 
 

7   Response to the 
Development of a 
Draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
2016-19  

The Clerk advised that he had received a note 
from the Clerk to the Licensing Board which 
outlined the timetable for the development of 
the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-
19.  He explained that the Clerk to the 
Licensing Board had requested detailed and 

(i) To note the Clerk to the Licensing Board’s 
note; 

(ii) To agree to the formation of a short life 
working group to develop proposals for 
inclusion in the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2016-19;  

N/A 
 
S Kelman 
 
 
 



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

4 

evidenced proposals be submitted to the 
Board no later than 18 January 2016.  To this 
point, the Convener recommended that a 
short life working group be established to 
develop such proposals.  He suggested that 
the working group would meet two or three 
times between today’s meeting and the next 
meeting on 18 November 2015 and would 
submit their proposals for the approval of the 
forum at the next meeting.  Further to this he 
advised that the working group would consist 
of himself and Heather Wilson but was also 
open to all Forum members. 

(iii) To agree that the working group be 
composed of the Convener and Heather 
Wilson, and to invite all members to 
contact the Convener or the Clerk if they 
wish to join the group;  

(iv) To request that members submit their 
proposals for amending the draft 
Aspirational Statement to the Convener or 
the Clerk; and 

(v) To request that the working group report 
back to the Forum at its next meeting. 

S Kelman / H Watson / 
I Robertson / 
All Members 
 
 
S Kelman 
 
 
 
S Kelman / I Robertson / 
All Members 
 
S Kelman / H Wilson 

8   Alcohol Focus 
Survey on LLF 
Membership in 
Scotland  

The Clerk advised that the survey outlined the 
challenges faced by licensing forums across 
Scotland in the recruitment of young people; 
but there was also particular concern that a 
number of forums had failed to recruit a 
representative from the local health board 
which was a statutory requirement.  Members 
discussed the report and agreed that the 
findings were concerning and could impact on 
the capacity of other forums to fulfil their 
remits to advise and support their Licensing 
Boards. 

Noted. N/A 

9   Alcohol Impact on 
Health and 
Wellbeing  

The Forum viewed a short video presentation 
on Alcohol’s Harm to Others prepared by the 
Institute of Alcohol Studies and then 
discussed the accompanying report.  The 
Convener advised that the Working Group 
would consider the findings of the report when 
preparing their recommendations on the draft 
Aspirational Statement and the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19.  He 
also explained that partnership working would 
be required to tackle this issue and work was 
ongoing with colleagues from housing and 
criminal justice.  Further to this, members then 

(i) To note the report; and 
(ii) To request that the Working Group reflect 

the findings of the report within their 

responses to the draft Aspirational 

Statement and draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2016-19. 

 

N/A 
S Kelman / H Wilson 



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

5 

discussed the rise in home drinking and 
highlighted the increase in the number of 
deaths in Aberdeen City in 2014 related to 
alcohol abuse and noted that this was a cause 
for concern. 

10   MESAS Evaluation 
of Scotland's 
Alcohol Strategy  

The Forum had before it MESAS’s Evaluation 
of Scotland’s Alcohol Strategy which outlined 
the link between alcohol pricing and sales in 
Scotland in comparison to the rest of the UK.  
The Convener highlighted that 52% of alcohol 
sold in Scotland was sold at less than 50p per 
unit and that more beer and cider was sold at 
less than 50p per unit in supermarkets and off 
licences than in 2013.  Members then 
discussed the impact of demographic, 
economic and regulatory change on alcohol 
pricing and consumption over the previous 20 
years. 

Noted. N/A 

11   Update from Police 
Scotland:  
Licensing 
Objective 1:  
Preventing Crime 
and Disorder  

Jonathan Lloyd informed the Forum that 
Aberdeen University’s Freshers Week had 
passed by without major incident and only five 
cases of identification offences had been 
recorded.  Mr Lloyd also advised that Police in 
Grampian had been using an Itemiser device 
since 2008 and it use was not related to more 
recent stop and search procedures.  He 
further explained that a briefing note was 
being prepared in order to raise awareness of 
the Itemiser’s purpose and use. 

Noted. N/A 

12   Update from 
Licensing 
Standards Officer:  
Objective 2:  
Securing Public 
Safety  

Diane Sande and Tara-Erin Gilchrist advised 
that they had visited multiple licensed venues 
during Freshers Week and had found no 
major issues and highlighted their 
encouragement that City Centre premises had 
been promoting free tap water.  They further 
explained that they asked managers of 
licensed premises to minimise the number of 
flyers, posters and activities which could 

Noted. N/A 



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

6 

precipitate complaints and increase public 
nuisance during this period. 

13   Update from 
Unight 
Representative:  
Licensing 
Objective 3:  
Preventing Public 
Nuisance  

No update. N/A N/A 

14   Update from NHS 
Grampian and 
Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership:  
Licensing 
Objective 4:  
Protecting and 
Improving Public 
Health  

The Convener advised that funding for the 
designated place of safety scheme for drunk 
and incapable individuals would be withdrawn 
from April 2016.  He further explained that it 
would be incumbent on relevant partners to 
monitor developments and manage this in the 
future and he highlighted that a greater 
emphasis on personal responsibility may be 
pursued. 

Noted. N/A 

15   Update from 
Children's 
Services 
Representative:  
Licensing 
Objective 5:  
Protecting 
Children from 
Harm  

Dave Bliss appended a document which 
provided information on tackling Child Sex 
Exploitation (CSE) and he highlighted the 
detrimental role that alcohol had played in a 
number of CSE cases and he explained that 
this link had been extensively evidenced in 
research.  The Convener welcomed this 
update and suggested that it was an area 
omitted from the draft Aspirational Statement 
and would require further discussion. 

(i) That the Forum Working Group discuss 
the role of alcohol in CSE cases and 
report back to the next Forum meeting on 
their proposals for its inclusion in the draft 
Aspirational Statement and the Statement 
of Licensing Policy 2016-19; and 

(ii) Otherwise to note the update. 

S Kelman / H Wilson 

16   Progress 
Statement  

With reference to Item 5 the Convener 
requested that this item be revised to reflect 
changes in membership and the 
establishment of a working group which would 
aim to develop an evidence base to support 
the Forum’s recommendations to the 
Licensing Board on the development of a draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19. 

(i) To request that Item 5 be revised to reflect 
the establishment of the Forum’s Working 
Group; and 

(ii) Otherwise to note the Progress Statement. 
 

I Robertson 



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

7 

17   AOB  The Convener advised the Forum that the 
Licensing Board would have to consider 
amending the current Statement of Licensing 
Policy after a successful appeal against the 
Board; and 
 
Heather Wilson highlighted that the City Voice 
Questionnaire would gauge the level of 
awareness of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and other issues pertinent to the 
availability and consumption of alcohol and 
the results would be presented at the next 
meeting. 

Noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
Noted. 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A 

18   Date of Next 
Meeting  

2pm, 18 November 2015. Noted. N/A 

 
 
If you require any further information about this minute, please contact Iain Robertson, tel. 01224 522869 or email 
iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 


